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Modernisation of Deoria and Ballla
Statlons

789. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRASAD:
Willthe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleasedto state:

(a) the expenditure incurred on stations in Deoria and Ballia districts of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and the provision made in the Eighth Five Year Plan in this regard; and

(b) whether the Government are contemplating to make these stations modern and fully developed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) and (b). Railways do not maintain Civil District-wise figures of expenditure. it is Railways' endeavour to provide facilities at stations, including those in Ballia and Deoria districts as per prescribed norms, based on the volume of traffic dealt with.
Further development modernisation of stations, in any plan period, is under-taken as per tratfic requirements, subject to availability of funds and comparative needs of various stations.

Sura Manufacturing Factorles in Delhi

790. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRASAD:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Administration had issued a certificate to Sura manufacturing factories in and around Delhi;

(b) if so, the reasons for these drugs getting poisonous;

(c) whether manufacture of Sura is on the increase;

(d) if so, whether higher officials of the
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Central Health Services are involved in it;
and

(e) if so, the action proposed to be taken against such erring officials?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRIMATI D.K. THARA DEVI
SIDDHARTHA): (a) Delhi Administration had given permission to 6 no 5 manufacturers to prepare Sura. Permission to manufacture Suraaround Delhi hasto be given by the respective States around Delhi. Delhi Administration informed that the manufacturers in Delhi have not been manufacturing such items since November, 1989.

{b) One of the reasons of these preparations getting poisonous is, their adulteration in the process of preparation, with dele-
teriousftoxic substance like Methyl alcohol and thinner.

(c) In the Union Territory of Delhi, there has been manufacture of Sura since November, 1989 as intimated by Delhi Adminl-
stration. -

(d) and {e). Do not arise.
[English]

Merger of Vishakhapatnam Division with S.CR.

791. SHRI RAMA KRISHNA KON-
ATHALA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to merge Vishakhapatnam division with the South Central Railway;

(b) if so, the time by which the proposal is likely to be implemented; and

(c) whether this division is also proposed 1o be extended upto ichchapuram the first station in Andhra Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
() No, Sir.
Rallway Recrultment Board In
Vishakhapatnam

792. SHRI RAMA KRISHNA KON-
ATHALA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be

pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to have a separate Railway Recruitment Board for Vishakhapatnam in South Eastern Rallway; and

(b) i so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Increase in Waste Lands

793. SHRIGURUDAS KAMAT: Willthe Ministerof ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the total Statewise area of wasteland in the country;

{b) whether wasteland is increasing at afaster rate;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government have formulated any scheme for its development?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOR-
ESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH): (a) to (c). A country-wise survey on State by State basis of the extent of wastelands and the rate at which these are increasing or decreasing has not been carried out. However, according to one estimate, State-wise area of wastelands is given in the attached statement.

(d) The Wastelands Development
Programme, initiated in 1985, aims at checking land degradation, putting wastelands to sustainable use, increasing bio-mass availability, especially fuelwood and fodder and restoring the ecological balance.

STATEMENT

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 793 due for answer on 26.11.91

Estimates of Wastelands in India
(Area in Lakh Hectares)
States/UT Total
Andhra Pradesh 114.16
Assam 17.30

